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"Report on Kera\a's S.il~nt Valley Hydel

Project ; and

(b) the action taken there n ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
(SHRI VIGVIJA Y SINH): (a) and (b)
The Joint Central State Committee set up to examine the ecological aspects of the Silent Valley Project headed by Prof.
M.G.K. Menon ha submitted it Report to the Govel nment of India a. well as the Government of Kerala. The report and the alternate propo a ls of G vernment of Kerala are unda consideration.

Livelibood of People of Chamoli [)istrict at Sino-Indian Horde.s

4825. SHRI SYED MASUDAL HOS
SAIN: Will the Mini ter of PLAN
NING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Prime Minister is aware that Central Government as well as State Government of U.P. have stopped all the developmental work in Chamoli Di trict 's Joshimath and Ghat Blocks situated on the Sino-Indian
.Border;

(b) if ' 0, the reasons thereof; and

(c) the tep Government propo e to take for the benefit of the people there?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
( HRI S.B. CHA VAN): (a) to (c) The Government of India have not received any report of stoppage of developmental works in 10 himath and Ghat Blocks of Charnoli District. The State Govern ment have categorically tated that they have not topped any development work in the two bio ks. H wever in view of the n d for on ervation of flora and fauna, the Nanda Devi sanctuary has been clo d to mountaineers and tourists aDd

r triction have b en impo ed on vi itor to the Valley of Flowers. Grazing in the e areas has been prohibited under Wild Life Protection Act, 1m. Alter native areas outside the Park ha e bee£) earmarked for grazing of sheep,. goat etc.

ffans are being made to ofTer alternative employment to local people in afforesta tion and other forestry activities.

Pmdu :: tion of soap by Hindustan Lever .

4826. SHRIMATI GEETA MU-
KHERJEE: Will the Minister of IN
DUSTR Y be plelsed to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No~
5193 on J I August, 1982 regarding pro duction of soap by Hindustan Lever and state :

(a) whether there is no way of know ing as to the use of minor oils and there fore sophi ticated technology, as claimed by Hindustan Lever Limited, in soap making;

(b) whether Government are wholly dependent upon the information given t() them by the company for computing the statistics un der the heads, appendix I acti vity, activity, involving ophisticated tech nology, own exports and turnover from other activities .

(c) jf so, the r,asons for allowing Hindustan Lever Limited to retain foreign majority equity holdings. ever since 1974 the remedial action taken ; and

(d) whether ed i ble quality groundnut oil was bought by Hindu tan Lever Limit ed under the brand name RG II and was u ed for soap production at Saurashtra?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI NARAYAN DA IT TIWARI) : (a)
No, Sir. The technology for the manufac ture of soap by Mis. Hindustan Lever Ltd. u ing minor oils has been recogni ed as
-ophi. ticated by the Department of S_ience & Technology.

(b) and (c) M I s. Hindu tan Lever Ltd., has been allowed to retain non resident hare holding at the level of 51 %

